

06.10.2022

Present : Mr. Manish Kumar, Counsel for plaintiff with PW1 Sunil Kumar.
Mr. R.C.Sharma, Id. Counsel for defendants.

Examination-in-chief of PW1 is recorded. Ld. counsel for defendant request for an adjournment to cross-examine PW1 on the ground that he is freshly engaged in the matter.

Matter is pending for PE since 11.04.2019. In such circumstances, instead of closing the opportunity of defendants to cross-examine PW1, the same is granted subject to cost of Rs.5000/- to be paid by defendants to the plaintiff within two weeks.

Subject to compliance as above, list the matter for cross-examination of PW1, also for entire remaining PE, on 23.02.2023.

Shortest possible date is given considering the pendency as well as regular cause list. There is pendency of about 2300 cases which includes about 400 more than five year old cases in this court.

(Ravinder Bedi)
Add District Judge-02/Shahdara
KKD Courts, Delhi: 06.10.2022